administrative and oversight boards, and employees of the University shall be 
considered State employees for purposes of Articles 31 and 31A of Chapter 143 
of the General Statutes. To the extent that the President purchases commercial 
liability insurance coverage in excess of one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000) per claim for liability arising under Article 31 or 31A of Chapter 143 
of the General Statutes, the provisions of G.S. 143-299.4 shall not apply. To the 
extent that the President purchases commercial insurance coverage for liability 
arising under Article 31 or 31A of Chapter 143 of the General Statutes, the

[...]

administrative staff or the institution. The Board shall also consult with the Director of the Division 
of Purchase and Contract and the Director of the Budget prior to setting the benchmark.

(b)	 If the President or a constituent institution has an expenditure benchmark greater than 
two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), the President or constituent institution shall comply 
with this subsection for any purchase greater than the President's or institution's benchmark set by 
the Board but not greater than five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000). The President or

[...]

financial statement within 30 days of issuance of the statement.

(d)	 Remaining allotments after September 1 shall not be released to the Institute if the 
reporting requirements provided in subsection (c) of this section are not satisfied.

(e)	 No more than one hundred twenty thousand dollars ($120,000) in State funds shall be 
used for the annual salary of any one employee of the Institute. For purposes of this subsection, the 
term "State funds" means funds appropriated by the State to the Institute and interest earned on 
those funds.

(f)	 No State funds shall be used by the Institute (i) to hire or facilitate the hiring of a

[...]

colleges in connection therewith, and shall expend the amount so received in accordance with the 
acts of the Congress in relation thereto. (1907, c. 406, s. 6; C.S., s. 5816; 1963, c. 448, s. 8; 1971, c. 
1244, s. 9.)

§ 116-40.1.  Land scrip fund.
The Board of Governors shall own and hold the certificates of indebtedness, amounting to one 

hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000), issued for the principal of the land scrip 
fund, and the interest thereon shall be paid to them by the State Treasurer  semiannually on the first 
day of July and January in each year for the purpose of aiding in the support of North Carolina State